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WARNING
If the information in these instructions are 
not followed exactly, a fire or explosion may 
result causing property damage, personal 
injury or loss of life.

— Do not store or use gasoline or other 
flammable vapors and liquids in the 
vicinity of this or any other appliance.

— WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS
• Do not try to light any appliance.
• Do not touch any electrical switch; 

do not use any phone in your building.
• Leave the building immediately.
• Immediately call your gas supplier 

from a neighbor’s phone. Follow the 
gas supplier’s instructions.

• If you cannot reach your gas supplier, 
call the fire department.

— Installation and service must be 
performed by a qualified installer, 
service agency or the gas supplier.

INSTALLER: 
Leave this manual with the appliance.

CONSUMER: 
Retain this manual for future reference.

NOTICE: Crushed glass and ceramic fiber rocks 
may differ in appearance from those shown in 
this manual.

WARNING
If not installed, operated and maintained 
in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
instructions, this product could expose you 
to substances in fuel or from fuel combustion 
which can cause death or serious illness.

DESCRIPTION
Rock Base Decorative Rocks (Small) Decorative Rocks (Large) Decorative Sticks

Part No. 37696 Part No. 32781 Part No. 32780 Part No. 37636

ROCK SET
MODEL LR3236FF-1

For Use With 
DVCC(32,36,42)-3 Fireplaces

GAS-FIRED

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
AND OWNER’S MANUAL
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CRUSHED GLASS & CERAMIC FIBER ROCK PLACEMENT
4. Glowing embers included with the fireplace may be 

placed in small portions (dime size) over the round ports 
on the burner or area near the ports. Do not use glowing 
embers over the rectangular ports on the burner or area 
around the pilot. See Figure 5.

5. Place decorative rocks and sticks in areas on the 
burner cover or modern cover. Do not place them over 
any burner ports. Figure 2 shows the location on rock 
base (A) that should remain open.

6. Replace glass door and barrier screen as indicated in 
fireplace manual.

CRUSHED GLASS (place in shaded area only)

Figure 3

PIN LOCATIONS FOR ROCK (A) PLACEMENT

Figure 4

GLOWING EMBERS (place in shaded area only)

Figure 5

ATTENTION: The position of the crushed glass 
and ceramic fiber rocks is critical for the safe and 
clean operation of this fireplace. Sooting and other 
problems may result if the crushed glass and ceramic 
fiber rocks are not properly placed in the fireplace.

ROCK, EMBER AND CRUSHED GLASS PLACEMENT

1. Remove barrier screen and glass door on fireplace 
using instructions from the fireplace manual.

2. Place thin layer of crushed glass (sold separately) over 
the burner surface and cover as shown in Figure 1. 
One bag of crushed glass is sufficient on DVCC(32,36)
models, and one and a half bags for DVCC42 models. 
Crushed glass may be anywhere on burner cover, 
modern cover, or burner except the rectangular ports 
and burner around the pilot. See Figure 3.

3. Place rock base (A) onto the burner (pins 1, 2 and 3). 
See Figure 4.

Figure 1

Figure 2

www.empirecomfort.com

Empire Comfort Systems Inc.
Belleville, IL
If you have a general question 
about our products, please e-mail 
us at info@empirecomfort.com. 
If you have a service or repair 
question, please contact your dealer.
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Do not place decorative 
rocks in this area.
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AVERTISSEMENT
Si ces instructions ne sont pas respectées à 
la lettre, il peut se produire un incendie ou une 
explosion causant des dégâts matériels, des 
lésions corporelles ou perte de vie humaine.

— Ne pas entreposer ni utiliser d’essence ou 
autres liquides à émanation inflammable au 
voisinage de ce foyer ou d’autres appareils.

— QUE FAIRE EN CAS D’ODEUR DE GAZ
• Ne pas tenter d’allumer un appareil, quel 

qu’il soit;
• Ne toucher à aucun interrupteur 

électrique; ne pas utiliser de téléphone 
dans le bâtiment.

• Quitter le bâtiment immédiatement.
• Téléphoner immédiatement au 

fournisseur de gaz depuis une maison 
voisine. Suivre les instructions du 
fournisseur de gaz.

• S’il est impossible de joindre le 
fournisseur de gaz, appeler le service 
d'incendie.

— L’installation et l’entretien doivent être 
exécutés par un installateur qualifié, une 
agence de service ou par le fournisseur de 
gaz.

INSTALLATEUR : 
Laisser ce guide avec l’appareil.

PROPRIÉTAIRE : 
Conserver ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.

AVIS : Le rocher de fibre céramique et le verre 
concassé peuvent avoir une apparence différente 
de celle montrée dans le présent manuel.

AVERTISSEMENT
S’il n’est pas installé, utilisé et entretenu 
conformément aux instructions du fabricant, 
ce produit peut exposer les personnes à des 
substances présentes dans le carburant ou issues 
de sa combustion susceptibles de causer la mort 
ou une affection grave.

DESCRIPTION
Rocher Pierres décoratives (petites) Pierres décoratives (grosses) Branches décoratives

Nº de pièce 37696 Nº de pièce 32781 Nº de pièce 32780 Nº de pièce 37636

ENSEMBLE DE ROCHER
MODÈLE LR3236FF-1

À utiliser avec les  
Foyers Séries DVCC(32,36,42)-3

GAS-FIRED

INSTRUCTION D’INSTALLATION
ET MODE D’EMPLOI
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POSITIONNEMENT DU ROCHER DE FIBRE  
DE CÉRAMIQUE ET DU VERRE CONCASSÉ

4. Les braises rouge comprises avec le foyer peuvent être 
placées en petites portions (diamètre d’un dix-sous) 
sur les orifices du brûleur ou autour des ports. Ne pas 
placer de braises rouges dans les ports rectangulaires 
du brûleur ou autour du pilote. Voir Figure 5.

5. Placer les pierres et branches décoratives à votre 
guise sur le plancher sauf dans les ports du brûleur et 
du pilote. La Figure 2 montre l’aire autour du rocher 
(A) qui devrait demeurer ouverte, sans verre concassé 
ou pierres décoratives.

6. Reposer l’écran protecteur et la porte vitrée comme 
décrit dans le manuel du foyer.

VERRE CONCASSÉ (placer seulement dans l’aire grisée)

Figure 3

LOCALISATION DES LANGUETTES  
DE POSITIONNEMENT DU ROCHER (A)

Figure 4

BRAISES ROUGES (placer seulement dans l’aire grisée)

Figure 5

ATTENTION : Le bon positionnement du rocher de 
fibre de céramique et du verre concassé est essentiel 
à un fonctionnement propre et sans danger de ce 
foyer. La création de suie et d’autres problèmes 
pourraient se produire si ces décorations sont mal 
positionnées dans le foyer.

POSITIONNEMENT DU ROCHER, DU VERRE CONCASSÉ ET 
DES BRAISES ROUGES

1. Déposer l’écran de protection et la porte vitrée 
du foyer en suivant les instructions du manuel 
d’installation.

2. Placer une fine épaisseur de verre concassé (vendu 
séparément) sur la surface du brûleur et couvrir 
comme illustré à la Figure 1. Un sac suffira pour les 
modèles DVCC (32, 36) et un sac et demi sera requis 
pour le modèle DVCC 42. Le verre concassé peut être 
placé n’importe où sur le plancher, et sur le couvercle 
arrière, mais sauf dans ses ports rectangulaires et 
autour du pilote. Voir Figure 3.

3. Placer le rocher (A) sur le brûleur (broches 1, 2 et 3). 
Voir Figure 4.
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Figure 1

Ne pas placer de pierres 
décoratives dans cette aire.

Couvercle 
arrière 
(moderne)

Figure 2
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www.empirecomfort.com

Empire Comfort Systems Inc.
Belleville, IL
Pour toute question générale concernant          
nos produits, veuillez nous envoyer un        
courriel à info@empirecomfort.com.
Pour toute question d’entretien ou de réparation,
veuillez contacter votre concessionnaire.


